federally funded road project. The City was not accounting for the 75% reimbursement to be received for the
project and underreported revenues as a result. The total federal revenues that were underreported in the prior
year totaled $220,152. Additionally, $136,106 in prior year expenditures were not properly accrued. The effect of
the correcting error is shown in column A of the table below.

During the current year, it was discovered that the School Department under reported grant revenues related to
the English Learner Hardship program. The total grant revenues that were not reported in the prior year totaled
$411,796. The effect of the correcting error is shown in column A of the table below.

Finally, the City Special Revenue Fund was determined to be a major fund in fiscal year 2024. This change within
the reporting entity resulted in $10,664,157 being reclassified from non-major funds.

During fiscal year 2024, correction of errors in previously issued reports and the change within the reporting entity
resulted in adjustments to and restatements of beginning net position and fund net position, as follows:

June 30,
2024, as

Previously
Reported

Error
Correction

(A)

Change
within

Reporting
Entity

June 30,
2024, as
Restated

Government-Wide
   Governmental Activities $133,412,984 $1,036,579 - $134,449,563
   Business-Type Activities 68,203,535 - - 68,203,535
Total Primary Government 201,616,519 1,036,579 - 202,653,098

Governmental Funds
Major Funds

General 30,350,927 411,796 - 30,762,723
TIF 10,359,464 - - 10,359,464
Capital Projects 9,216,631 (95,954) - 9,120,677
ARPA 4,222 - - 4,222
City Bus Service (720) - - (720)
City Special Revenue - 180,000 10,664,157 10,844,157

Nonmajor Funds 12,174,275 - (10,664,157) 1,510,118
Total Governmental Funds 62,104,799 495,842 - 62,600,641

Proprietary Funds
Major Fund

Sewer 68,203,535 - - 68,203,535
Total Proprietary Funds $  68,203,535 - - $ 68,203,535

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Effective in January 2025, the City of South Portland transferred City Bus Service operations to the Greater
Portland  Transit District (also known as Greater Portland Metro). All operations were transferred, including buses,
passenger stations, and other equipment with a book value of $1,365,290.

CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the City’s Total Health Plan OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Last 10 Fiscal Years*